
 
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

  
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

  
 
9.   DEBATE NOT HATE (UPDATE) (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
10.   UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT  

 There will be a presentation on this item. 
 



11.   VOICEBOX - OUTCOMES OF RESIDENT SURVEY (Pages 25 - 46) 
 
12.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 47 - 50) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Colin Blackburn and Ruth Malloy (in place of Oli Henman) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Malcolm Treby 
 

  
56    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

57    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
58    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Oli Henman gave his apologies. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Treby gave his apologies. 
  

59    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

60    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

61    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

62    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

63    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
There was none. 
  

64    HERITAGE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

The Chair invited Councillor Paul Roper, Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural 
Sustainable Development and Robert Campbell, Head of Heritage Services to 
introduce the report.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that the good news in the report was testament to all teams 
involved. He added that it was good news regarding access to the records office. He 
asked about the upper area in the Victoria Art Gallery and when the roof repair was 
expected so that there was a limit to this cultural loss. The officer explained that 
there had been a historical underinvestment in the roof and there was no choice now 
but to fix it so the gallery is closed until this can be done otherwise art could be 
damaged. The extent of the work is unknown until an inspection is carried out. He 
explained that listed building consent is expected in March/April and an inspection 
will follow. It is possible that there will need to be further listed building consent but if 
not, it is hoped that it can open in September. Confirmation can be given once the 
extent of the damage is known. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that the report is shown as a Business Plan but is 
actually an Executive Summary. He asked what was being done to make things 
happen in terms of returning markets and protecting the asset. He asked what the 
big jump in education visitor numbers cost. He stated that income per visitor seems 
to be reducing but no reason is given for this. The Cabinet Member stated that ‘Visit 
West’ is used to promote the city. He explained that Asian tourism has not recovered 
since the pandemic, but this may be a geopolitical issue. The officer added that we 
do market in China on social media and trade delegations. We were only put back on 
the pre-approved travel destination last year. We are proactive and the market is 
likely to return in 2025/26. Regarding educational visitor costs, the officer did not 
have the exact costs but explained that there was a large education audience 
(around 16-19 thousand pupils) which is in line with a mandate set for the Council as 
an investment in improving the lives of local people. He stated that this is a long-term 
investment which will ensure future support of the monument. Councillor Moss stated 
that this is missing from the risk register in terms of the impact on profitability. Also, 
as numbers increase – visitor enjoyment may go down – a difficult balance. He 
agreed that educational experience is of benefit going forwards. The officer agreed 
regarding the balance between commercial activities and socially minded activities 
but added that some philanthropic donations can be linked to socially minded 
activities – the aim is to diversify the income streams to mitigate risk in times such as 
the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that scrutiny members are here to help but do need 
more details in reports.  
 
Councillor Simon asked if a gazebo could be constructed for the people queuing for 
the Roman Baths which would enhance the visitor experience. He asked if the Pump 
Room Catering contract could be extended to allow for opening in the evenings. He 
also asked about combined tickets as many cities have, which include a package for 
public transport/open top bus tours and visitor attraction
[...]
services, but the risk always 
depends on footfall. He stated that he would supply the Panel will the ticket price 
information with variable pricing strategy and concessions. In terms of visitor driven 
staffing, he explained that staff numbers are increased at times of high visitor 
numbers. 
 
In a response to questions from Councillor Malloy, the officer explained that the 
Heritage Advisory Board has external voices which have expertise in different 
aspects of the Heritage Sector. He explained that the aim is to bring these voices to 
have a stronger bearing earlier on in the budget process. In terms of cultural audit, 
he explained that an internal audit is happening now before the summer. He stated 
that the service is always happy to work with the Great Spa Towns as the 
opportunities arise.  
 
Councillor Moss asked if the paintings in storage could be used in the Guildhall. 
Councillor Hodge asked if a variety of genders could be portrayed. The officer stated 
that he was happy to consider this, taking into account practicalities and cost.  
  

65    COMMERCIAL ESTATE UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Richard Long, Head of Commercial Estate to introduce the report.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 

Page 7



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

Councillor Blackburn stated that he would like more information in order to 
understand the Commercial Estate. He asked about the recent budget which had 
identified a number of properties up for sale in order to pay off the WECA Post Office 
loan. He also asked about the amount of money needed for repairs and the impact of 
the voids. The Cabinet Member explained that the sale of properties was not in the 
Commercial or Corporate Estate but part of treasury management. The officer 
explained that he had been campaigning to get a war chest to address disrepair an
[...]
end for online shopping and how this would 
affect retail. Regarding the IPD, we are on par with similar mixed bag portfolio areas. 
He further explained that there is a landlords’ forum to ensure local landowners 
support each other and the BID to collaborate on events. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if there is a list of properties and if there are any commercial 
properties outside of the district. The officer explained that the Council has records of 
titles and land ownerships. We can raise this with corporate landlords group – there 
is no reason not to make the list public. Regarding properties outside of the district – 
there are several including 2 office buildings in Aztec West and industrial buildings in 
Melksham and Chippenham. None of these defaulted during the pandemic.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked if any of the pop-up businesses in void properties go on to 
have a long term let. The officer explained that there are pop ups in both commercial 
and corporate properties and some transition into long term lets.  

Page 8



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

 
Councillor Moss asked about the boundary between corporate and commercial 
properties, he stated that it would be useful to see where the line is drawn. 
Councillors could have access to commercial information as they are corporate 
trustees. He asked about the Community Asset Transfer process and asked about 
benchmarking opportunities with places such as York and Chester.  The officer 
explained that we are a member of a historic cities group, but the nature of each 
estate is very different. Councillor Roper (Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural 
Sustainable Development) explained that the split between the commercial and 
corporate estate is complex with regard to Community Asset Transfer. 
  

66    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the workplan. 
 
Councillor Moss explained that there are ongoing discussions with Group Leaders 
and Cabinet Members regarding the presentation of items at PDS Panel meetings.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.44 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Oli Henman 
 

  
36    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

37    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Oli Henman sent his apologies. 
  

39    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moss informed the Panel that he would step down as Chair for item 10 on 
the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone as he is parish clerk for Farrington Gurney Parish 
Council. The Vice Chair, Councillor Lucy Hodge will Chair for this item. 
  

40    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

41    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Councillor Sam Ross made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Angharad Barber made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Margaret Heffernan made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Andy Jeffery, Farrington Gurney Parish Council, made a statement regarding SVEZ 
  

42    MINUTES  
 

Page 11



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

43    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
  

44    AEQUUS UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Project Lead for Built Environment and Sustainable Development - 
Councillor Deborah Collins (with officer support – Simon Martin, Director of Capital 
and Housing Delivery and also Tim Richens - Aequus) gave a presentation which 
covered the following: 
 

• Aequus Group – Company Background 
• Company Achievements 2022/23 
• Company Aims – Updated 
• Pipeline – BANES Housing and Regeneration 
• Pipeline – Partnership Working 
• Meeting the Climate Emergency 
• Efficient Company Structure 
• Sustaining Financial Returns to Shareholder 
• Financials – ACL Forecast P & L 
• Financials – Forecast Returns to Shareholder 
• Draft Company Objectives (Operational) 
• Draft Company Objectives (Financial & Corporate) 
• Business Planning Next Steps 
• And Finally – Examples of Achievements 

 
Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about the risk element of projects such as the impact of 
the deficiencies regarding the Keynsham Riverside Site and remedial work at 
Sladebrook. Tim Richens explained that there is a 2-year post completion defect 
liability which is all within the budget. There is no impact on the Council. There is 
also 10-year NHBC insurance contract in place.  
 
Councillor Blackburn asked what ‘cost price’ means in relation to social housing. Tim 
Richens stated that the Council look at the business plan some sites are challenging 
and costs have to be factored in. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked where scrutiny would be appropriate in the tendering 
process. Councillor Moss stated that the Aequus Business Plan is going to the 
March meeting of the Cabinet where questions can be submitted and the item will be 
coming back this Panel every 6/12 months. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about interest paid on borrowings and the impacts 
[...]
vel 
risk register that is escalated to the board if necessary. Aequus has an Audit and 
Risk Committee with an independent Chair. 
 
Councillor Moss referred to the delivery of 22 homes towards the Council’s housing 
stock – he asked if there is a delivery schedule and is preparatory work being done 
on a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which is needed on reaching 200 dwellings. 
Tim Richens stated that there are 26 homes separate to Newbridge and work is 
being done on the future pipeline, there will be more details in March. The Cabinet 
Member explained that work is being done on a pipeline for homes. She confirmed 
that work is being done regarding the need for an HRA. 
 
Councillor Moss asked the number of social houses at the moment. The officer 
explained that there are categories such as ‘supported lodging’ and ‘general needs’. 
The HRA would take into account ‘general needs’. He stated that he would report 
back on exact numbers.  
  

45    SOMER VALLEY ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE  
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge (Vice Chair) was Chair for this item.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Sustainable Development -
Councillor Matt McCabe (with officer support – Richard Holden, Operations 
Manager, Bath Enterprise Zone) gave a presentation which covered the following: 
 

• Somer Valley Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) Cabinet Decisions – 1st Feb 
• SVEZ Redline Plan 
• SVEZ LDO Illustrative Masterplan 

Page 13



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

• Map - Distance between home and work (2021 census) 
• Map - Mode of travel to workplace (2021 census) 
• Housing within the Somer Valley 
• Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
• Air Quality – Farrington Gurney and Temple Cloud 
• Statutory Consultation (16th Jan – 13th Feb 2023) 
• Revised Statutory Consultation (22nd Sept – 26th Oct 2023) 
• Parish and Town Council Responses 
• Demand within the Somer Valley 

 
 
Panel member made the following points and asked t
[...]
mass of development before they go in. 
 
Councillor Simon stated that there is a risk with a scheme 15 years in the making 
that it loses relevance, but this is not the case due to the scheme’s flexibility. People 
still need employment in an area where housing is increasing. He recognised that a 
lot of work on mitigation has been done.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked about the employment figures and asked if the retail would 
conflict with local providers. The officer explained that expected employment 
numbers had been reduced from 1,700 to 1,300. There is no retail planned on the 
site.  
 
Councillor Treby asked about the business case and whether WECA would commit 
to subsidise a bus service from day 1. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that there are a huge number of objections, this is a risk 
factor. If we move towards CPO (Compulsory Purchase Order), the level of 
objections should be noted. 
 
The Panel noted that the minute of the Panel comments would be circulated to 
Cabinet Member.  
  

46    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 16



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING:  Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 

 
MEETING 
DATE: 14th May 2024 

  

TITLE: Debate Not Hate Update 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Letter to Chief Constable Sarah Crew 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This paper is to provide an update to Corporate PDS Panel on the actions taken 
so far and proposed actions on the recent Debate Not Hate motion agreed by 
Council on 14th March 2024.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to; 

2.1 Note the actions taken so far. 

2.2 Provide input and a steer on the proposed plans to provide further support for 
members and o

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby, Colin Blackburn and Duncan Hounsell 
 
 

  
67    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

68    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
69    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed new Panel Member Councillor Duncan Hounsell. 
 
There were no apologies. 
  

70    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

71    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

72    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none 
  

73    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meetings as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

74    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Dave Wood, Deputy Council Leader (non-statutory) and Cabinet Member 
for Council Priorities & Delivery gave an update which covered the following: 
 

• Staff Recognition Event 27th June 
• Shortlisted for LGC award – Most Improved Council 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

• Communications activity 
• Annual performance update 
• Development of new reporting indicators aligned to the 2023-27 Corporate 

Strategy 
• Voicebox 
• Debate not Hate 
• Care experienced People 

 
Councillor Simon commented on the article regarding the quality of Councils, he 
stated that this Council scored low regarding finance due to it’s low spending power.  
 
Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, gave an update which 
covered the following: 
 

• 2023-2024 Budget outturn report 
• 2024-2025 Budget monitoring report 
• Preparation for the 2025/26 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
• Procurement Act 

 
Councillor Moss stated that it is good to hear the Cabinet Member is positive about 
the outcome of the last financial year and asked how Quarter 1 is looking. The 
Cabinet Member stated that he could not say for sure yet but that there was 
continued pressure in Children’s Services. 
 
Councillor Moss asked about the suspension of the safety valve funding by the 
Government. The Cabinet Member explained that the safety valve programme refers 
to a carried overspend due to the Government underfunding the direct Schools 
Grant. He explained that he is confident that the suspension is nothing to be 
concerned about, there are discussions with the DfE and a robust plan. 
 
Councillor Halsall congratulated the Cabinet Member on the move to bring social 
care back in house. 
 
Councillor Simon asked if the safety valve suspension impacted on the school or the 
general budget. The Cabinet Member explained that it depends on which line the 
DfE take. He stated that it was not a local issue – it is a result of the massive 
increase in EHCPs (Education Health and Care Plans) and an issue that was not 
made clear during the academization process on who picked up the preventative 
work.  
  

75    DEBATE NOT HATE (UPDATE)  
 
Councillor Dave Wood, Deputy Council Leader (non-statutory) and Cabinet Member 
for Council Priorities & Delivery, introduced the item (officer support Cherry Bennett, 
Director of People and Change) 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Moss thanked the Cabinet Member and officer for including officers as 
well as Councillors. He asked if this item/work would be cascaded to Town and 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

Parish Councils. The Cabinet Member explained that yes, it was being taken to the 
Parish Liaison meeting on 26th June 2024.  
 
Councillor Hounsell commented on the fact that the monitoring officer has indicated 
that he will be sympathetic to removing addresses from the register of interests but 
asked what ‘sympathetic’ means in practice and suggested that the default position 
be that addresses are not shown. The Cabinet Member stated that there has to be a 
compelling and specific reason within the current law and that he would prefer 
something more definitive.  
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that previously Councillors have been able to give the 
party address but independents to not have that option. Councillor Moss explained 
that there are two matters – the address published as a contact on the website 
(which could be c/o Guildhall for example) and the declaration of an address on the 
register of interests which is public.  
 
Councillor Simon (Co Chair of the Standards Committee) stated that the Monitoring 
Officer had been asked to consider a default position and he thinks that will be 
reasonable. He added that, in his last authority, the statement on the register of 
interests was ‘address within the borough as declared to the Monitoring Officer’. The 
Cabinet Member stated that the Monitoring Officer had to work within the current law.  
 
Councillor Hodge commented that the list of incidents/events is not as systematic for 
Councillors as it is for officers. She also asked about the nominated officer for 
member wellbeing. The officer stated that there is a system for Health and Safety 
incidents, and we will be rolling out the use of the system for Councillors. She 
explained that there is a virtual briefing on this for Councillors in June and the 
nominated officer will be promoted.  
 
Councillor Blackburn asked what work is being done to root out anonymous troll 
accounts (internal and external). The Cabinet Member acknowledged this point and 
stated that it would be taken away to discuss.  
 
Councillor Simon stated that there used to be a shared index of people who were 
cautionary contacts that was used by officers and Councillors, has this now been 
affected by Data Protection issues. The officer agreed that GDPR rules had had an 
affect on lists such as this.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers.  
  

76    UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT  
 
Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, gave a presentation which 
covered the following (Officer support Jeff Wring – Director of One West and APF 
and Cheryl Hansford, Head of Procurement): 
 

• The Procurement Act and Provider Selection Regime 
• The Procurement Act 2023 – Headlines 
• Benefits and Opportunities 
• Preparation 
• The Provider Selection Regime 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

• Procurement Strategy – Refresh of Priorities  
• Strategic Context & Purpose 
• Procurement Strategy – Our Refreshed Themes 
• Each Theme has an Ambition and set of Outcomes 
• Delivering Best Value & Good Governance – Ambition 
• Delivering best value & good governance – Example Outcomes 
• Embedding Sustainability & Climate Action – Ambition 
• Embedding Sustainability & Climate Action - Example Outcomes 
• Providing Opportunity for Economic, Social and Environmental Wellbeing – 

Ambition 
• Providing Opportunity for Economic, Social and Environmental Wellbeing – 

Example Outcomes 
• Enhancing the Supply Market – Ambition 
• Enhancing the Supply Market – Example Outcomes 
• Improving Contract & Commercial Management – Ambition 
• Improving Contract & Commercial Management - Example Outcomes 
• Building Skills & Capability – Ambition 
• Building Skills & Capability - Example Outcomes 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Moss asked how we can advertise so that SMEs (Small and Medium size 
Enterprises) can access the information. He also asked about the risk in terms of 
unsuccessful companies taking action. The officer explained that the risk of 
challenge may be raised with more transparency but this will be mitigated by clearer 
processes. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked if there was any change in the new legislation with 
regard to scrutiny of cost overruns. The officer explained that the new Act does not 
change the process but the transparency element raises the profile. He stated that 
performance will be managed with increased monitoring through the Corporate 
Priorities.  
 
Councillor Moss asked about the potential date of secondary legislation and would it 
involve constitutional changes. He also asked if contracts with arms length 
organisations such as Aequus would be impacted. The officer explained that the 
current set up continues, the new legislation would apply to Aequus as well.  
 
Councillor Treby asked how conflict between the themes could be managed. The 
officer explained that it is about achieving the best outcome – there would need to be 
a robust conversation with a professional and safe decision.  
 
Councillor MacFie asked about the use of AI in setting up contracts. The officer 
stated that AI was a subject in itself. He explained that suppliers using AI would be 
welcomed. Generally the process will not be radically different though, we are trying 
to improve on what we have.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked how a Cabinet Member’s view on the themes would be 
weighted. The officer explained that the Government framework would be used. 
There are gateways and guides as to where the Cabinet Member might be involved.  



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

 
The Cabinet Member stated that views on this are welcome.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers.  
 
  

77    VOICEBOX - OUTCOMES OF RESIDENT SURVEY  
 
Councillor Dave Wood, Deputy Council Leader (non-statutory) and Cabinet Member 
for Council Priorities & Delivery, introduced the item (officer support Jon Poole) 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Hodge stated that it was good to be able to scrutinize this and asked what 
actions would arise from it. She stated that it was useful to see the sort of thing 
people are concerned about and asked if we are communicating our positive 
outcomes widely enough. She added that the majority of responses being on paper 
may indicate the demographic of most of the respondents. 
 
Councillor Hounsell stated that there are some good messages, and it is hard to see 
why satisfaction levels are not as high as we would expect. He suggested that the 
social media put out by the Council have comments switched off as anyone with a 
positive message is pushed off by negative comments and hectoring.  
 
Councillor Treby asked about next steps.  
 
Councillor Blackburn noted that the majority of responses were on paper which it 
telling as most of our consultations now are online and would not allow for this 
facility. He asked if the drop in the belief in engagement (20% to 11%) could be 
linked to consultation processes. He noted that a lot of the responses on services 
are good but feedback on the general direction of the Council is not so positive.  
 
Councillor MacFie asked if there were any major differences in responses between 
the Bath area and North East Somerset area. The Cabinet Member stated that this 
can be fed into future voicebox surveys.  
 
Councillor Hodge stated the need to dig down further into the responses (for 
example on walking and cycling) before criticising. She added that she would like to 
see more of a breakdown and reasons in future voicebox surveys so that some 
working points can be pulled out. The officer responded that we know certain 
demographics respond differently and we use ‘weighting’.  
 
Councillor Hounsell stated that in quality control, if there is an extreme result, it is 
sensible to look at the cause but not make any change in the production line. It is 
better to look for trends.  
 
Councillor Hodge stated that a lot of people did not know about Discovery Cards, 
maybe information could be put out with Council Tax Bills. 
 
Councillor Moss commented that there would be different views in the Bath area and 
in North East Somerset especially with things such as walking to work (rural area 



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

and city area). He suggested the possibility of incentivising responders. He stated 
that 72% have not responded so there needs to be caution. There is a section of 
society that are totally disengaged. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers.  
  

78    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted their future workplan. 
 
Councillor Blackburn suggested future items on procurement with regard to ADL and 
possible scrutiny regarding the bollards in the city centre.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.47 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


